Cost of risk (5.2%) +45.2% (0.2%) (24.9%) x 6.4 x 5.3 x 2.4 x 4.2 n.m. +5.5% +7.9% (11.9%) +6.7% +15.9% x 2.2 (10.1%) (23.6%) +25.9%

Net income on other assets +4.6% (100.0%) +4.6% n.m. x 2 n.m. n.m. n.m. x 2 +4.6% +4.6% n.m. n.m. (23.2%) n.m. (23.2%) +47.9% +3.0%

Tax +10.4% +40.1% (16.8%) +59.5% +11.8% +10.8% +6.5% +13.0% +18.7% (5.7%) (6.1%) (4.5%) (6.9%) +13.1% x 3.1 (100.0%) x 2.3 (3.4%)

Net income +0.9% +11.3% (12.1%) +7.7% +4.9% +2.0% +27.3% (6.9%) +25.2% +2.8% (0.5%) +18.5% +13.1% +12.8% x 3.5 (100.0%) +53.8% +0.9%

Non controling interests (8.3%) +2.2% (10.3%) (5.8%) +18.5% +8.1% +51.8% (6.6%) +23.5% (5.2%) (5.5%) +33.1% +13.0% +6.3% (21.2%) +21.4% +23.7% (1.5%)

Net income Group Share +2.8% +11.8% (12.9%) +9.5% +4.0% +1.9% +26.7% (6.9%) +26.0% +4.0% +0.5% +18.4% +13.1% +15.0% x 3.6 (100.0%) +53.1% +1.3%

12M-22 underlying

12M / 12M-21 underlying

59 FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR 2022 RESULTS

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE S.A.CRÉDIT AGRICOLE GROUP

Source: Eurostat, Crédit Agricole S.A./ECO. Forecasts as at 19 December 2022

France, Italy, Eurozone – GDP Growth

France, Italy, Eurozone – Unemployment rate

For the provisioning of performing loans, use of alternative scenarios

complementary to the central scenario:

Favourable scenario: French GDP +1.2% in 2023 and +2.1% in 2024

Unfavourable scenario: French GDP -1.6% in 2023 and +2.0% in 2024

In France, institutional forecasts:

IMF (october 2022): +0.7% in 2023 and +1.6% in 2024

European Commission (November 2022): +0.4% in 2023 and +1.5% in 2024

Banque de France (December 2022): +0.3% in 2023 and +1.2% in 2024

OECD (November 2022): +0.6% in 2023 and +1.2% in 2024

Source: Eurostat, Crédit Agricole S.A./ECO. Forecasts at 19 December 2022

Progressive return of growth in 2024, inflation still high

(1)

France, Italy, Eurozone - Average annual Inflation (%)

Source: Eurostat, Insee, CACIB/ ECO. Forecasts at 19 December 2022

APPENDICES

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

France Italy Euro zone

% of labour force Unemployment rate in France

7.5% (avg. Q4-22); 7.4% (avg. 2022)

and 7.8% (avg. 2023)

1,9

-7,9

6,8

2,6

0,2
1,0

0,5

-9,1

6,7

3,9

0,0

0,9
1,6

-6,3

5,3

3,3

0,1
1,1

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

France Italy Euro zone

%

1,1 0,5
2,1

6,0 5,9

3,2

0,7

-0,2

2,0

8,7 8,6

2,8
1,2

0,3

2,6

8,5
7,6

3,4

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

France Italy Euro zone

60 FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR 2022 RESULTS

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE S.A.CRÉDIT AGRICOLE GROUP

Interest rates, in euros (%)

Equity indexes (base 100 = 31/12/2017)

In Q4, upturn in equity markets, continued rates hike

APPENDICES

France – Household and business leaders’ confidence

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Household confidence Business sentiment

LT average

Shares (Euro Stoxx)

+12.4% at Q4 (average: +2.5% Q4/Q3 but -14.1% Q4/Q4)

-14.4% over 2022 (average: -7.5% 2022/21

Interest rates

10-year OAT up in Q4 (+39bp Dec/Sept, +291bp Dec/Dec)